
MEETING

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 17TH DECEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn

Councillors

Kathy Levine
Shimon Ryde

Jess Brayne
Arjun Mittra

John Marshall 
Alex Prager

Substitute Members

Geof Cooke
Barry Rawlings

Lisa Rutter
Alison Moore

Thomas Smith
Julian Teare

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM, 
Wednesday 12 December. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£30.53 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Chief Financial Officer Report (Period 7) 13 - 48

8.  Performance of back office functions - Legal Services 49 - 56

9.  Quarter 2 2018-19 Contracts Performance Report 57 - 70

10.  Update on Major Contracts and Contingency Planning 71 - 78

11.  Resolution of IT issues between Regional Enterprise and Conway 
Aecom 

79 - 88

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 89 - 92

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE



If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee

9 October 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)
Councillor Anthony Finn (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alex Prager
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Jess Brayne

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Peter Zinkin welcomed all attendees and 
opened the meeting. It was RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial Performance and 
Contracts Committee held on 2nd July 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jess Brayne who was substituted by Councillor 
Barry Rawlings. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made:

Councillor Agenda Item(s) Declaration 
John Marshall 15 (exempt) Non-pecuniary interest 

by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director of Re and will 
not take part in 
discussion or the voting 
for this item.

Shimon Ryde 8 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group.

Arjun Mittra 8 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
tenant of Barnet 
Homes.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman invited the speakers Mr John Dix and Ms Barbara Jacobson to address 
the Committee each with their Public Comment – which were noted.   

The responses to the Public Questions were published and tabled at the meeting. The 
Committee also received a number of supplementary questions from Ms Barbara 
Jacobson, Mr John Dix and Ms Jenny Brown which were responded to verbally by 
Officers. The full 30-minute time limit for Public Questions and Comments was utilised.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

7.   REFERRAL FROM THE ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

The Committee noted the referral from the Environment Committee as set out in the 
report and upon invitation of the Chairman, Mr Alun Parfitt Operations Director at Re, 
joined the meeting. 

Mr Parfitt briefed the Committee about the issues with the exchange of data between Re 
and Conway in relation to works carried out on the road works system. Following 
discussion, the Chairman made the following suggestion which was approved by the 
Committee. The Committee’s instructions in response to this item were recorded as 
follows. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Committee requested that a report be 
brought to the next Committee meeting setting out the Action Log, the progress 
against the Action Log and the Quality of Data being received. 
 

8.   CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT - MONTH 4 FORECAST 

The Chairman introduced th
[...]
 capital programme is being funded. Members highlighted the importance of 
continuing to review the capital programme as well as the prioritisation of programmes 
which will generate income on a long-term basis. Mr Bartle noted that the Capital 
Strategy Board will continue to monitor this. 

Treasury Management 

Mr Bartle referred to the summary of deposits outstanding as set out in Table 12, p. 30 of 
the Agenda. The Chairman reminded the Committee about the Treasury Management 
training session for Members due to be held on 23rd October 2018. 

Strategic Financial Matters 

In response to a query from the Committee, Mr Tessier noted that where remedies are 
not dealt with under contractual relationship, that such matters would be reported to this 
Committee in the first instance. 

The Chairman thanked the Committee and Officers for the debate and it was 
unanimously RESOLVED that:

7



4

1. The Committee noted the 2018/19 revenue forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 1 and in Appendix A; 

2. The Committee noted the savings anticipated to be delivered in 2018/19, as 
detailed in Table 5; 

3. The Committee noted the level of reserves and balances as detailed in 
Tables 6 and 7;

4. The Committee noted the 2018/19 capital forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 10 and in Appendix B; 

5. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in section 2.3. 

6. The Committee noted the debtors position outlined in section 2.4. 

7. The Committee noted the strategic financial matters outlined in section 3.

9.   PERFORMANCE OF BACK OFFICE FUNCTIONS - TEMPORARY STAFFING 

The Chairman of the Committee introduced the report which was requested by 
Committee. 

Under section 1.15 of the report p. 59 of the Agenda on Contract Management, a 
Committee Member expressed concerns over the performance data issues and lack of 
clarity on roles as part of the contract monitoring process. 

In response to a query from Members, Officers informed Members about the challenges 

[...]
l, to 
present the report. 

Following a comment from the Committee, Ms Tuck spoke about the Pension 
Recruitment Plan which has resulted in some improvements and noted that some 
challenges still remain. She noted that this will be kept under close review. 

In respect of Pensions and Payroll, Ms Tuck informed Members about the issues around 
outstanding information from third parties. She also noted that work is underway towards 
improving the accuracy of data for the next Quarter.  

The Committee expressed concerns and highlighted the importance of monitoring the 
key performance indicators and Key risks in respect of the roll out of the Full Service 
Universal Credit. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

The Committee reviewed the Q1 performance as above in relation to back office 
functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (CSG) and noted any 
recommendations to Policy and Resources or Theme Committees on issues 
arising from this review. 

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the Agenda which lists the items on the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme for 2018-2019. 

The Chairman noted that the Forward Work Programme has been updated during this 
meeting by virtue of the requests for future reports made by the Committee.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 
2018-2019. 
 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

10



7

The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 
Press and Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential 
information. 

Members of the press and public vacated the room and the public gallery was cleared.

15.   EXEMPT ITEM - CONTRACTUAL REVIEW AND COMMERCIAL MATTERS 

The Committee noted the exempt information.

16.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report contains a summary of the Council’s capital and revenue financial performance 
for the financial year 2018/19.  It also contains information on the level of debt, debtors and 
treasury performance for the period to 31st October 2018. Additionally, the report provides a 
narrative on strategic financial issues affecting the Council during the period.

Officers Recommendations

1. The Committee is asked to note the 2018/19 revenue forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 1 and in Appendix A;

2. The Committee is asked to note the savings anticipated to be delivered in 2018/19, as 
detailed in Table 5;

3. The Committee is asked to note the level of reserves and balances as detailed in Tables 
9 and 10;

4. The Committee is asked to note the 2018/19 capital forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 6 and in Appendix B;

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee

17 December 2018

Title 
Chief Financial Officer Report 
Period 7 (October 2018)

Report of Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Revenue forecast
Appendix B: Capital forecast

Officer Contact Details Paul Clarke, Deputy Section 151 Officer
paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk   

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations

5. The Committee is asked to note the treasury position outlined in section 2.4. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the debtors position outlined in section 2.5. 

7. The Committee is asked to note the strategic financial matters outlined in section 3. 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an overview of the council’s forecast financial outturn for the 
2018/19 financial year. In addition, the report provides a high-level update on other 
strategic financial matters relevant to the Council as at October 2018.

1.2 At period 7 the General Fund revenue forecast for 2018/19 is a gross o
[...]
terest rate for long-term borrowing is 3.86%.  The short term borrowing was 
taken at a rate of 0.9%pa for a period of 6 months.

1.11 The total sundry debt owed to the Council as at 31st October 2018 was £27.4m.  
Between September and October 2018 overall debt increased by £1.726m, and the 
value of debts aged over 90 days increased by £1.689m.

1.12 The council expects to use £3.7m of reserves to set a balanced budget for 2019/20.  A 
budget gap of £5.2m is currently forecast for 2020/21, which is assumed to be 50% 
(£2.6m) funded from reserves.  The reduced use of reserves to balance the gap is in 
keeping with the council's overarching financial strategy of eradicating the use of one-
off funding to balance the budget over the MTFS period.

2 Financial Considerations

2.1 Revenue Forecast

General Fund

2.1.1 At period 7 the General Fund revenue forecast for 2018/19 is a gross overspend of 
£5.965m (see table 1 below). This forecast is stated before the contribution from 

15



specific and general earmarked reserves totalling £3.891m. Including these reserve 
movements, the forecasted net overspend is £2.074m. Since the production of the 
period 7 forecasts the council has successfully negotiated a commercial settlement 
with Capita in respect of historical disputes.  The settlement of £4.120m will be included 
within the period 8 figures and will directly benefit the revenue outturn position.

2.1.2 All proposed reserve drawdowns and contributions will be considered and approved, 
if appropriate, later in the financial year. It is important to note that these reserve 
movements are over and above the planned use of £4.040m of reserves in balancing 
the budget. 

2.1.3 The original budget approved by Council in March of each year is revised during the 
year to reflect movements between budgets and the allocation of contingency held 
within central expenses. All movements from contingency above £0.250m must be 
approved by Policy and Resources Committee. Signi
[...]
ublic health outcomes which may reduce it further.

Housing Revenue Account Balance

2.3.4 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has a budgeted contribution from balances of 
£0.754m in 2018/19.  The forecast outturn for the year as at 31 October is a 
contribution of £0.823m, thus there is a forecast balance of £14.180m as at 31 March 
2019.

Table 12: HRA Balance
     £000

HRA Balance brought forward 1 April 2018 (15,003)
Budgeted deficit 754
Variance from budget 69
Forecast HRA Balance 31 March 2019 (14,180)

Dedicated Schools Grant Balance

2.3.5 The DSG reserve as at 1 April 2018 was £0.501m which was budgeted to be drawn 
down.  In addition, as at period 7, an in-year overspend is forecast which would result 
in the DSG balance being in deficit by £1.002m.

Table 13: DSG Balance
     £000

DSG Balance brought forward 1 April 2018 (501)
Budgeted drawdown 501
In-year overspend 1,002
Forecast DSG Balance 31 March 2019 1,002

28



2.3.6 The Schools Forum need to approve any carry forward of a DSG deficit on central 
expenditure to the following year, if it is to be funded from the schools’ budget. 
Otherwise, the deficit will fall on the General Fund.

2.3.7 The options to reduce / limit the forecast deficit are as follows:

 Move 0.5% or less from the school block to the high needs block with Schools 
Forum approval.  If the Schools Forum do not agree with the Council’s proposal 
they may appeal to the Secretary of State who would adjudicate.  A recovery 
plan will be needed.  Internally the council already requires all services with an 
overspend to develop a recovery plan.

 Reduce the high needs top up rates for SEN pupils/ reduce out of borough 
education places, review central services and operate full cost recovery 
charging.

2.3.8 From the autumn term, there will be a new requirement for local authorities to report 
on how they will bring any deficit position back in line if the deficit is more than 1% of 
total DSG as at 31 March 2019; for LBB 1% equates t
[...]
ublic finances. Further statements are to be delivered in the spring of 2019; 
however, these are intended to be economic, as opposed to budget statements.

3.1.3 In March 2018, the council set a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) covering the 
period 2018 to 2020. The MTFS for this period identified a total gross budget gap of 
£39.1 million; after mitigating actions and the planned use of reserves, this resulted in 
a balanced position for 2018/19 and a remaining gap of £5.9m anticipated for 2019/20.

3.1.4 Following a financial review in June 2018, and to ensure the council has a plan that 
reflects local priorities, as well as a financial strategy that will support a financially 
sustainable position, the Corporate Plan and MTFS were realigned to cover the next 
five years (2019-2024). This will help to ensure we have a medium-term plan for how 
we will allocate our limited resources in line with what we want to achieve for the 
borough.

3.1.5 Savings proposals from Theme Committees have been recommended to Policy & 
Resources totalling £68.0m over the period 2019-2024.  When recognising additional 
income as a result of the business rates pooling arrangements and increased social 
care funding, a balanced position is presented for approval for 2019/20.  

3.1.6 A budget gap of £5.2m is currently forecast for 2020/21, which is assumed to be 50% 
(£2.6m) funded from reserves.  It is expected that additional funding for social care is 
more likely to continue than not, therefore the gap does not present such a critical 
concern at this stage; however, this will be kept under review during 2019/20. The 
reduced use of reserves to balance the gap is in keeping with the council's overarching 
financial strategy of eradicating the use of one-off funding to balance the budget over 
the MTFS period.

3.1.7 The council’s reserves are forecast to total £42.3m at the end of 2019/20.  Over the 
course of the MTFS this is expected to reduce to £28.9m, with the crucial me
[...]
320)                        (6,076)            284,959              (6,396)                121,742 -2.1%

48



Summary
This report sets out the current position of Legal Services provided through an Inter Authority
Agreement with Harrow (Harrow and Barnet Public Law – HBPL).  This includes the core 
purpose and overall performance of the service, the costs, and key challenges and planned 
service improvements. 

Officers Recommendations
1. That the Committee notes the report and progress in approving the revised Inter 

Authority Agreement with Harrow. 
2. That the Committee notes the details of the revised monitoring arrangements and 

the overview of the performance and financial position. 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee

17 December 2018

Title Performance of back office functions - 
Legal Services  

Report of Commercial Director

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

David Tatlow - Chief Legal Advisor & Monitoring Officer
david.tatlow@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 2786

Tim Campbell - Strategic Commercial Lead 
tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 4085

49

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:david.tatlow@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At its meeting on 2 July 2018, under Agenda Item 9, the Financial Performance 
and Contracts Committee agreed the approach and forward work programme 
to assist the Committee to plan and manage its work across the municipal year.

1.2 The Committee agreed to review the performance of up to two back office 
functions at each meeting during the 2018-19 year. It requested a report setting 
out the core purpose of the service, alongside the overall performance and KPIs 
associated with the service, the costs, and key challenges and planned service 
improvements where relevant. 

1.3 The Committee agreed the timeline for a report on Legal Services for the 
December 2018 meeting. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Background

2.1.1 In 2012 Barnet Council entered a shared service agreement for legal services 
with Harrow Council which commenced on 1 September 2012 for a minimum 
of five years, extendable for a further period of up to five years. Since 2012 
Harrow and Barnet Public Law (HBPL) has enlarged its service to include the 
London Borough of Hounslow, Vale of Aylesbury District Council and 
Buckinghamshire County Council.

2.1.2 The Council has agreed to extend the Agreement with Harrow for a further 
period of five years until 1 September 2022.

2.1.3 Following the agreed extension, HBPL proposed a revised Agreement which 
deleted a number of clauses relating to the original transfer of staff and original 
funding method which were obsolete. 

2.1.4 Discussions have been ongoing including key changes recommended by 
Barnet relating to the method of charging which will alter from hours of work 
‘estimated’ to hours of work completed and a revision to the hourly rate to allow 
a contingency fund to be developed. 

2.1.5 This increased hourly rate is the same as charged by HBPL to other client local 
authorities and reflects the move for Barnet only paying for the hours they use. 
This key change was put into effect from 1 January 2018, along with enhanced 
quarterly reporting. 

2.1.6 In order to best protect the Council, specialist independent legal advice has 
been obtained to ensure that the new Agreement fully accords with Barnet’s 
requirements. More recently Harrow have proposed a number of further 
amendments, and negotiations on the revised contract continue. 

2.1.7 A revised Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) is expected to be signed shortly. This 

50



will include revised TUPE arrangements at the end of the Agreement; the 
revised method of charging; revised termination and exit arrangements; 
ongoing Pension Liabilities; revised reporting and monitoring arrangements; 
and updated terms to reflect legislative changes such as the European Union 
General 
[...]
nd 
maternity; race; religion or belief; sex and sexual orientation. 

5.6.3 In order to assist in meeting the duty the council will: 
 Try to understand the diversity of our customers to improve our services.
 Consider the impact of our decisions on different groups to ensure they are 

fair.
 Mainstream equalities into business and financial planning and integrating 

equalities into everything we do.
 Learn more about Barnet’s diverse communities by engaging with them.

This is also what we expect of our partners.

5.6.4 This is set out in the council’s Equalities Policy together with our strategic 
Equalities Objective - as set out in the Corporate Plan - that citizens will be 
treated equally with understanding and respect; have equal opportunities and 
receive quality services provided to best value principles.

54



5.7 Corporate Parenting

5.7.1 This section does not apply to this report.

5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 Not applicable.

5.9 Insight

5.9.1 Not applicable.

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Financial Performance and Contracts Committee on 2 July 2018 
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47145/FPCC%20Perform
ance%20of%20Back%20Office%20Functions.pdf

55

https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47145/FPCC%20Performance%20of%20Back%20Office%20Functions.pdf
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47145/FPCC%20Performance%20of%20Back%20Office%20Functions.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an overview of performance for the key strategic contracts, where 
information has not been reported to a Theme Committee as part of the Quarter 2 (Q2) 
2018/19 Themed Performance Reports.

Officers Recommendations
The Committee is asked to review the Quarter 2 (Q2) 2018/19 performance in relation to 
back office functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (CSG) and to note 
any recommendations to Policy and Resources or Theme Committees on issues arising 
from this review.

 

Fi
[...]
.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45221/Report%20to%20
PCM%20Feb%202018%20Contingency%20Planning%20FINAL.pdf

6.2 Motion to Full Council, 30th January 2018:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20
in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-
%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf

77

https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45221/Report%20to%20PCM%20Feb%202018%20Contingency%20Planning%20FINAL.pdf
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s45221/Report%20to%20PCM%20Feb%202018%20Contingency%20Planning%20FINAL.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s44594/Opposition%20Motion%20in%20the%20name%20of%20Councillor%20Barry%20Rawlings%20-%20Public%20services%20and%20outsourcing.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report sets out the IT issues between the Regional Enterprise (Re) and the council’s 
term maintenance contractor, Conway Aecom, and explains the path to resolution.

The Environment Committee considered the Quarter 1 2018/19 Environment Performance 
Report on 13 September 2018 and agreed to refer the ongoing IT issues between Re and 
Conway Aecom to the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee on 9 October 2018. 
This Committee considered the referral and requested a full report on this issue and how it 
was being resolved for the meeting on 17 December 2018.

Officers Recommendations
1. That the Committee notes the progress to date on the resolution of IT issues.

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee

17 December 2018

Title 
Resolution of IT issues between 
Regional Enterprise and Conway 
Aecom

Report of Commercial Director

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee

17 December 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)
Councillor Anthony Finn (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alex Prager
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Jess Brayne

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman, Councillor Peter Zinkin opened the meeting and it was Resolved that 
the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial Performance And Contracts 
Committee held on 9th October 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jess Brayne who was substituted by Councillor 
Barry Rawlings.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made:

Councillor Agenda Item(s) Declaration
John Marshall 11 Non-pecuniary interest 

by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director of Re

Peter Zinkin 7 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Member of the North 
London Waste 
Authority

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Responses to the Public Questions were published prior to the meeting and tabled. 
There were no further supplementary questions. 



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

7.   CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT (PERIOD 7) 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, Officers presented the report to the Committee. 

Following a query from the Committee on staff retention within Children’s Services, 
Officers informed Members about the work of the Agency Board to support staff from 
agency to permanent employment. Members were informed that this remains a 
challenging area as it relates to individuals’ personal preferences. 

In response to a query about maintaining contingencies and reserves, Officers informed 
the Committee about the council's overarching financial strategy of eradicating the use of 
one-off funding to balance the budget over the MTFS period. 

The Committee noted the data relating to the level of debt and list of top 10 debtors 
under Table 19 of the report. Members also noted the importance of regularly reviewing 
this data to ensure that action is being taken in respect of debt owed. 

The Committee was informed that this will continue to be closely monitored going 
forward and that a Debt Board has been established to ensure that debts are paid in a 
timely manner.

Members requested that under the Debtors section within the next report, further 
analysis be provided in relation to the top 10 Debtors, including an update on the Barnet 
CCG debt and the work of the Debt Board.(Action)

Officers informed the Committee that the Barnet CCG debt listed within the table relates 
to a number of invoices which are due to be resolved and settled. The Chairman 
encouraged further dialogue between Officers of the LBB and CCG Finance teams. 

Members agreed that the Adults & Safeguarding Committee, when considering whether 
investment in Early Prevention has made a difference to outcomes, request assistance 
where practicable, from the Financial Performance & Contracts Committee. (Action)

It was noted that additional funding would be made available in year towards Adult Social 
Care. Members queried the risks associated with the budget for Adults and 
Communities. Officers noted that estimated forecast include a level of risk and that if 
mitigating actions are not achieved, this could lead to an increased pressure. 

Members were informed about the challenge to positions provided by Service Areas and 
Budget Holders in order for reporting to be as accurate as possible. 

In relation to CSG and Council Managed Budgets, Members asked for an update on the 
improvement work – Officers briefed the Committee about improvements to budget 
management and monitoring processes which has resulted in a much better 
understanding of current position and therefore enhanced reporting. 



3

It was agreed that Officers provide data to the Chairman and Councillor Kathy Levine on 
the collective experience from other Local Authorities on the impact of Universal Credit 
towards Housing and Homelessness. (Action) 

Members expressed concerns over the level of deficit in respect of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant balance and noted the new requirement for Local Authorities to report on 
how they will bring any deficit position back in line if the deficit is more than 1% of total 
DSG which for Barnet equates to £2m. Officers noted the concerns raised.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the 2018/19 revenue forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 1 and in Appendix A; 

2. The Committee noted the savings anticipated to be delivered in 2018/19, as 
detailed in Table 5; 

3. The Committee noted the level of reserves and balances as detailed in 
Tables 9 and 10; 

4. The Committee noted the 2018/19 capital forecast outturn, as detailed in 
Table 6 and in Appendix B;

5. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in section 2.4. 
6. The Committee noted the debtors position outlined in section 2.5. 
7. The Committee noted the strategic financial matters outlined in section 3.

8.   PERFORMANCE OF BACK OFFICE FUNCTIONS - LEGAL SERVICES 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited Mr David Tatlow, Chief Legal Advisor and 
Monitoring Officer and Ms Jessica Farmer, Head of HBPL to present the report. 

The Committee received a presentation on the core purpose of the HBPL agreement and 
overall performance of the service, costs and key challenges and improvements.

Following a query from the Committee on recruitment, Ms Farmer informed that in 
addition to growing and developing internally, various recruitment methods have been 
deployed such as Open Days and Market HR tools to attract interest. 

In response to a query about Rates charged to LBB, Ms Farmer noted that LBB is one of 
the largest clients for HBPL and that as such a large number of hours are contracted 
which makes hourly rates more effective in comparison to purchasing smaller number of 
hours. 

Mr Tatlow briefed the Committee on the main changes in respect of managing the HBPL 
contract, namely 

(i) the methodology for charging of hours - which will alter from hours of work 
‘estimated’ to hours of work completed and a revision to the hourly rate to 
allow a contingency fund to be developed

(ii) to monitor demand for instructions by service areas in order to review demand 
trends and the reasons, and

(iii) to increasingly look at fixed hourly prices in line with benchmarking exercise with 
other LA’s and the private sector.

The Committee noted that monitoring will continue on a regular basis. 



4

The Chairman welcomed the report and it was agreed that the HBPL Contract will be 
included in future Monitoring reports to this Committee alongside other key contracts. 
(Action: Q Performance Reports) 

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee noted the report and progress in approving the revised 
Inter Authority Agreement with Harrow. 

2. That the Committee noted the details of the revised monitoring 
arrangements and the overview of the performance and financial position. 

 

9.   QUARTER 2 2018-19 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Officers presented the report. In reference to page 62 Paragraph 1.27 the Committee 
agreed to receive an update on Incident Resolution under the Customer Services 
Improvement item at a future meeting.  

Following concerns expressed over the response to the Pensions Regulator it was noted 
that improvement work is ongoing and that a response will be put together in respect of 
the issues raised by the Regulator. It was agreed that the Committee would be further 
updated on the matter. (Action: Pensions)

It was RESOLVED that: 

The Committee reviewed the Quarter 2 (Q2) 2018/19 performance in relation to 
back office functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (CSG) and 
Planning (CSG) and to note any recommendations to Policy and Resources or 
Theme Committees on issues arising from this review.

10.   UPDATE ON MAJOR CONTRACTS AND CONTINGENCY PLANNING 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, Ms Deborah Hinde Interim Assistant Commercial 
Director joined the Committee and presented the report. 

Following concerns expressed by Members over risks associated with Capita becoming 
insolvent and continuing ICT provision, Ms Hinde noted that business continuity and 
disaster recovery plans in place for ICT are reviewed on a regular basis as well as 
arrangements for ensuring continued access to data centres. She also noted that officers 
have carried out further work to strengthen the contingency plans for these two areas of 
activity. 

It was RESOLVED: 

That the Committee noted the contingency planning arrangements set out in the 
report.

11.   RESOLUTION OF IT ISSUES BETWEEN REGIONAL ENTERPRISE AND 
CONWAY AECOM 



5

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the IT issues between the Regional 
Enterprise (Re) and the council’s term maintenance contractor, Conway Aecom, and 
explains the path to resolution. The Chairman welcomed Mr Alun Parfitt Operations 
Director at Re who provided a detailed presentation to the Committee.

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the progress to date on the resolution of IT issues. 
 

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the Agenda which lists the items on the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme for 2019. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 2019. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm


